

No. 150, Orig.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA
Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant.

**On Motion for Leave to File
a Bill of Complaint**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

CYNTHIA F. CRAWFORD
Counsel of Record

JAMES VALVO

CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE

1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 800

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 499-2421

cynthia.crawford@causeofaction.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 2, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. This Case is a Proper Vehicle for This Court’s Exclusive Jurisdiction.	4
II. California Does Not Afford Due Process for Out-of-State Taxpayers.....	5
A. Out-of-State Passive Investors Lack the Requisite Minimum Contacts.	6
B. California’s Criteria for Targeting Taxpayers is Arbitrary.	8
C. California’s <i>Ex Parte</i> Seizures of Out-of-State Funds Lack Procedural Protections.....	12
D. Out-of-State Taxpayers Have No Meaningful Recourse Against Unlawful Seizures.	14
E. California is Imposing Taxation Without Representation.	15
F. California’s Orders to Withhold Tax Effectuate a Modern-Day Raid Across State Lines.	17
III. California’s Imposition of Arbitrary and Discriminatory “Doing Business” Tax Violates the Commerce Clause.	18

A.	Out-of-State Passive Investors Lack a Substantial Nexus with California.	19
B.	California’s “Doing Business” Tax is Not Fairly Apportioned and If Applied by All States Would Dramatically Increase the Burden on Interstate Commerce.	20
C.	California’s Doing Business Tax Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce.	23
1.	Out-of-State Investors Face an Impediment to Liquidity.	23
2.	Out-of-State Investors Bear Greater Record-keeping and Pre-investment Investigation Burdens.	24
3.	Out-of-State Investors Must Consider Whether Their Choice of Bank May Expose Them to <i>Ex Parte</i> Seizure of Funds.	25
D.	Passive Investors Receive No Services from the State.	26
	Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. Missouri</i> , 281 U.S. 586 (1930).....	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	16
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	18, 26
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	20
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	21
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	18
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	14
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	6, 12

<i>Kwok v. Transnation Title Insurance Co.</i> , 170 Cal. App. 4th 1562 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	19
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	6, 8
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	4, 18
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	20, 21
<i>Pacific Life Insurance Co. v. Spurgeon</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 1108 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	7
<i>People v. Pacific Landmark, LLC</i> , 129 Cal. App. 4th 1203 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	19
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez</i> , 557 U.S. 1 (2009).....	19
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	15, 16
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	7
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).....	4

<i>In re State Tax on Foreign-Held Bonds,</i> 82 U.S. 300 (1872).....	17
<i>Swart Enterprises, Inc. v.</i> <i>Franchise Tax Board,</i> 7 Cal. App. 5th 497 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017).....	8, 10, 20
<i>Texas v. New Jersey,</i> 379 U.S. 674 (1965).....	17
<i>Virginia v. Imperial Coal Sales Co.,</i> 293 U.S. 15 (1934).....	17
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v.</i> <i>Woodson,</i> 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	16
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma,</i> 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	4
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	18
Statutes	
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 17941.....	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 17941(a)	14, 21
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 18670.....	13, 16
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 18670(d)	13

Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 18670.5(a)	13
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 18674(a)	13
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 23101.....	7, 10
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 23153(d)(1).....	14, 21

Other Authorities

California Franchise Tax Board, FTB Notice 2017-01 (Feb. 28, 2017), <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/2VwhoRS	8
James Otis, <i>Rights of British Colonies Asserted and Proved</i> (1764), in <i>The American Republic: Primary Sources</i> (Bruce Frohnen ed., 2002), <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/2UJYK9B	15
Jeffrey Marcus Becker, <i>Armed conflict and border society: The East and Middle Marches, 1536-60</i> (Oct. 2006) (Ph.D. dissertation, University of Durham), <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/2ZIOEEB	17
